## LOKPAL OF INDIA Plot No.6, Institutional Area, Phase-II Vasant Kunj, New Delhi - 110070

Dy. No.

3642023

Date

08th May, 2024

Coram

Shri Justice A.M. Khanwilkar

Chairperson

Shri Justice L. Narayana Swamy

**Judicial Member** 

Shri Justice Sanjay Yadav

**Judicial Member** 

Shri Sushil Chandra

Member

Shri Justice Ritu Raj Awasthi

**Judicial Member** 

Shri Pankaj Kumar

Member

Shri Ajay Tirkey

Member

## **ORDER**

Perused the complaint dated 19.05.2023 received through LokpalOnline Portal.

2. This complaint is against a public servant designated as Loan Manager of Punjab National Bank. The complainant has not enclosed any letter addressed to Lokpal of India and only one page of his customer account has been filed with the complaint.

feg.

- 3. It was informed to the complainant vide letter dated 24<sup>th</sup> July, 2023 to send a clearly-worded letter with specific details of allegation of corruption against public servant but the complainant has not sent any response/ communication.
- 4. Nevertheless, by way of indulgence, we wish to give one last opportunity to the complainant to take corrective measures, including to file a proper complaint, disclosing offence of corruption and name the public servant, involved in commission of that offence. That shall be done within two weeks from the date of receipt of the intimation along with the present Order from the Registry, failing which the complaint shall be disposed of without any further reference to us.
- 5. Registry to take necessary steps. Since the complaint was received through LokpalOnline Portal, therefore, the Registry to inform the complainant also Online/email, from where the Online complaint was forwarded. Ordered accordingly.

(Court Master)